MINUTES  of  LEISURE TIME RV PARK ASSOCIATION 

BOARD of DIRECTORS MEETING

13 October 2007

10:10 am :  Meeting called to order by President Ron Brown, w/ all members of the Board present.

Minutes:  Paul motioned that reading of the minutes from our last regular Board meeting on August 28th, 2007,

be waived – Jack seconded, and all agreed.  

Report of Architectural Committee: Glen McConaughey said there were no new permits requested.

Finance Report: Between the present budget year needing final review to project needs for the year end, and

the desire for determining a budget for the upcoming 2008 year, it was decided to have a “Budget Meeting” on

the next Monday evening, October 15th, at Don Ricker’s house.  Because Jack couldn’t come down for this time

due to night driving concerns, he would be communicated with via the telephone at the Leisure Time Office.

Old Business:  Regarding the site for our “Camp Host/Assistant Caretaker”, there are a couple of snags setting

up the utilities – most of the digging must be done by hand in order to prevent destroying  the existing services.

The water line, sewer line, and electrical service will all be provided, albeit at more than the $1000.00 that was

anticipated.  Other than that, all is being set up properly.  On a side note, a resident asked why the tractor was

left at the site; Ron replied that it was for security purposes, to protect the area from pedestrian accident.

*    Referencing the road repairs: Jack Sides said that most of the folks he spoke with wanted a gravel 

      and oil maintenance.  He was checking with the city to determine their successes with the treatment

of magnesium chloride over a dirt/gravel base.  Jack was also going to check w/ Toby Olsen on the

cost of grading some of the roads and filling in the low areas, especially on B and P Streets.  He is

still requesting suggestions from others.  Ron mentioned that another alternative was a chip seal by

a Twin Falls company, but the cost submitted would even exceed the original bid of $122k using

crushed asphalt, so it was not a viable option to consider.


*    The annual letter from the Board, complete with inserts and any CC&R requested changes, along 


      with the annual assessment notice for 2008 will be mailed by the end of October to all members.  

New Business: 


* Request for Pool Rental and Use: The board has received a request from Yvette Davis of Cascade,


   representing the local Senior Citizens, for rental/usage of the association's club house pool for their


   exercise needs.  In consulting the association's insurance company regarding the coverage of such 


   activities, Safeco "strongly advised against" this request because of obvious liability exposures, 

   especially since we had an incident earlier this year with one of our own members. Also, in review 


   of the rules governing these facilities, such rental and/or outside association usage was expressly


   prohibited.  Therefore the request was manditorily denied without need for a motion.    

* New Park Permits for Exterior Improvements: Don Ricker, in consultation with the Architectural 
  
  Committee Chairman, Glen McConaughey, has combined all of the various permit applications into


  one for obvious convenience.  These permits are available at the office and may be turned in to any


  one of the committee for processing and signature approval.  New permit signs were suggested. 


* Proposed Changes in CC&R's:   Some of the CC&R changes that are under consideration, to be voted


   upon by the association members on a ballot sent out with the upcoming annual mailing, have to do


   with the "parking" of water craft and automotive equipment on the owners lots, storage shed colors


   and height, set-backs for fences, and snow removal on F Street clarification.


* Proposed By-Law Changes: In order to clarify some detail in Paragraphs 4.4, and 4.5, regarding the 
  
  duties of President and Vice-President, who is to preside, who is to conduct, & under what conditions


  can these duties be assumed by the Vice-President, Arlen motioned that these items be made a matter


  of voter determination, with Jack seconding - all agreed.


* Snow Blade Repairs: Because of bucket cracks, support brackets and wings broken, wear bar gone,


   etc., it was necessary to declare an emergency expense motion to cover the approximate $1300.00


   that will be required to fix the blade properly.  Paul made the motion, Don 2nd it, and all approved.

Alleged Violations Reported: A number of violation complaints were received, 9 from JoAnn DeRyder and

2 from Jack McGee.  The issue raised and the response thereunto are herein recorded.  
JoAnn DeRyder's violation complaints:


* Conducting business in the RV Park (especially Ron Brown's Park Model Sales):


Response: The CC&R amendment states how and what the "Declarant and Successor" is    



entitled to perform, according to Sec 2.26 - passed December, 1998.  


* Business signs, citing Article 2.8:


Response: In full scrutiny of that article, it is noted that this allows for just one sign, and



that is a "For Sale" sign for a lot only, nothing else - not even an RV trailer or park model.



Since that has been brought to our attention - and correctly so - it is now recognized as a



legitimate issue and therefore compliance must be appropriately adhered to.  So, beginning



January 1, 2008, allowing time for any changes that need to be made, only signs that say,



"Lot for Sale" or just "For Sale", meaning the lot, will be allowed.  All other signs, including


rentals or personal property items, will no longer be allowed.   


* Storage trailer on F33 (Ron Brown's ):  



Response:  Ron Brown's Park Model Sales has the right to conduct business on his lot, as per



Sec 2.26 (see the first item above in this section).  However, any trailer for personal use is to



be "parked" in the storage lot on Sawyer Street.  He was instructed and agreed to the stipulation.


* Three over-height sheds on E20, F33, & F35:


Response: The sheds on F33 and F35 were approved by previous boards, grandfathered and



unabled to be reversed by future boards.  The E20 shed was properly permitted by the Archi-



tectural Committee according to previously accepted standards.  Because a CC & R change



is soon to be voted upon, clarifying the "previously accepted standards" evolved over the years,



any action on the E20 shed is tabled until such vote is tallied.


* For Sale sign on a bicycle on F33 (Ron Brown's):


Response:  Sign was removed some time ago and any further violation will relate to Article 2.8,



as referred to in the second item listed above in this section.


* Two-ton truck parked on F33 (Ron Brown's):


Response:  The truck in question is a ton-and-a-half and is used in conjunction with Ron Brown's



Park Model Sales, which is allowed in Sec 2.26 as amended, listed herein above in the first item.



The truck is not used for personal transportation.


* Unreasonable light glare from a lot:


Response:  The motion light in question on Lot E31 has been approved by the local law enforce-



ment agency (Cascade Police), is only for protection of property which had been previously



vandalized this past summer, is only triggered by motion and stays for a short timed duration.



Paul McFarland viewed the amount of light glare Friday night, as did Elaine Brown of  D4, and



both stated that the amount of light did not affect the complainant's property across the street.  


There is no violation and therefore no action is necessary.


* Noise prior to 9:00 am: 



Response:  Since the noise complained of was from a next door property owner, Riverside 



Management was directed to write a letter to Ms DeRyder to resubmit a formal complaint



directed to the property owner, not the association or the board.


* JoAnn DeRyder moved her over-aged motor home out so that violation accessments should cease:


Response:   The board agreed and directed Riverside to cease future violation accessments for



this cause, which had already been done when her letter was received.

  Jack McGee's violation complaints:


* Financial Statements not handed out at the Annual Mtg in July, 2007:


Response:  Yes, this was an oversight, an ommission that will be corrected by including them



with the mailing due to be mailed at the end of this month.  It is also noted that these items are



now on the association's web site for all members to view.


* Temporary deck structure on C23 extending into the set-back area:


Response:   According to Sec 2.25, only the main-framed RV structure is prohibited from 



being placed on the set-back area.  Any other item - deck, fence, landscaping, etc. - is not 



considered in that prohibition, although any liability for damage of those items lies with the 


property owner and not the association.  This precedent has been set and upheld since the



park's inception.


[NOTE:  Mr McGee had also requested the resignation of Board Members Ron Brown, Paul 



  McFarland, and Don Ricker; each denied to comply]

ADJOURNMENT :  At 12:30 pm, Paul motioned that this meeting be adjourned, Jack seconded and all agreed.
